

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

## AT THE

## SPECIAL SESSION

January 17 - February 9, 1966

#### MC LELLAN HOUSE, GORHAM STATE CHAP. 286 **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965**

220

Sec. 4. Portland Municipal Airport Expansion; appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$705,350 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966, to be expended under the direction of the Maine Aeronautics Commission for immediate capital improvement at the Portland Municipal Airport. This appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this Act have been accomplished.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 4, 1966

### Chapter 285

#### AN ACT Providing Funds for Municipal Building at Old Orchard Beach.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$100,000 to the Town of Old Orchard Beach, to aid in the construction of a municipal building, including an auditorium. Such appropriation shall not be made available until a like amount has been realized from voluntary subscriptions or land equivalent in value provided by the Town of Old Orchard Beach.

Effective May 11, 1966

### Chapter 286

#### AN ACT to Appropriate Moneys for Reconstruction of the McLellan House at Gorham State College.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, dormitory facilities at the Gorham State College are badly in need of expansion in order to provide for existing enrollments; and

Whereas, a residence called the McLellan House which has recently been purchased by the college can be modernized and reconstructed so as to provide a dormitory for 16 women students; and

Whereas, in order to complete this reconstruction prior to the reopening of college next fall it is vitally necessary that the work be commenced as soon as possible this year; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

## CONTINUING COMMITTEE ON AGING

#### **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965**

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Appropriation.** There is appropriated from the General Fund, Unappropriated Surplus, to the Department of Education, Gorham State College, the sum of \$47,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966. Any unencumbered balances at June 30, 1966, shall not lapse but shall carry forward into the 1966-67 fiscal year to be expended for the same purpose. The breakdown shall be as follows:

#### EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

| Gorham State College | 1965-66  | 1966-67 |
|----------------------|----------|---------|
| Capital              | \$47,000 |         |

**Emergency clause.** / In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 4, 1966

### Chapter 287

#### AN ACT Appropriating Moneys for the Continuing Activities of the Committee on Aging.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Committee on Aging was reactivated by Private and Special Laws, 1965, chapter 199 and will cease to exist for the remainder of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 unless the following legislation is enacted; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that the problems of Maine's aging population be further studied in order to solve said problems; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Appropriation.** There is appropriated to the Committee on Aging from the General Fund, Unappropriated Surplus, the sum of \$2,000, the above amount being in addition to the appropriation provided by chapter 199 of the private and special laws of 1965. The expenditure breakdown shall be as follows:

COMMITTEE ON AGING

All Other

\$1,000 \$1,000

1965-66

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

1966-67